

No. 19-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK SILGUERO AND AMY WOLFE,

Petitioners,

v.

CSL PLASMA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
CURRENT AND FORMER MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Title III of the ADA broadly defines the “public accommodations” that cannot discriminate against people with disabilities..... 3

 A. The ADA’s text and structure require full integration of people with disabilities across all aspects of civic life 3

 B. Congress adopted a definition of “public accommodations” that covers virtually all public-facing entities..... 4

 C. The “public accommodations” provision reaches all establishments that provide services to the public..... 9

II. Because plasma donation centers are “service establishment[s],” they fall within Title III’s definition of “public accommodations” 11

 A. The ordinary meaning of “service establishment” covers plasma donation centers..... 11

 B. The Fifth Circuit erred in distinguishing plasma donation centers from other service establishments 14

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker Botts LLP v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	12
<i>Brown v. J.H. Bell Co.</i> , 123 N.W. 231 (Iowa 1909)	22
<i>Cecil v. Green</i> , 43 N.E. 1105 (Ill. 1896)	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	22
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936)	20
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	6
<i>Kan. Comm'n on Civil Rights v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 532 P.2d 1263 (Kan. 1975)	21
<i>Levorsen v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Local Fin. Co. of Rockland v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 242 N.E.2d 536 (Mass. 1968)	21
<i>Matheis v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 936 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	22
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	14

<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhone v. Loomis</i> , 77 N.W. 31 (Minn. 1898)	22
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	11
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	3
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	3
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	20
<i>Watt v. W. Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	22

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327	<i>passim</i>
ADA Title I	4, 18
ADA Title III	<i>passim</i>
ADA Title IV	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	2, 4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)	3, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12103	9
42 U.S.C. § 12111	4

42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(B).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(C).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(D)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E).....	5, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(G)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(H)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(I).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(J)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(K)	5, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(L).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241.....	5
Civil Rights Act Title II.....	2, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 225.....	4
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.300 (1987).....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 (1989)	6, 9, 10
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02 (1987)	9, 10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4501 (1963)	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-2 (1988).....	6, 9, 10
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-101 (1980)	9, 10
Iowa Code § 601A.2 (1988)	11

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 92A (1989).....	9, 10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4553 (1987).....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-101 (1989).....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.4-02 (1989).....	11
N.Y. Exec. Law § 292 (1982).....	9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.01 (1980).....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1401 (1968).....	10
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 954 (1986).....	10
11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-24-3 (1956).....	10

Rules and Regulations

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Legislative Materials

136 Cong. Rec. H11472 (daily ed. May 22, 1990) ...	8, 9
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearing on H.R. 2273 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on the Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989).....</i>	6
<i>Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988 Before the Subcomm. on Select Education of the Comm. on Education and Labor, 100th Cong. (1988).....</i>	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	7

Other Authorities

CSL Plasma, <i>Contact Us</i> , https://www.cslplasma.com/contact-us	12
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

CSL Plasma, <i>Donation Process</i> , https://www.cslplasma.com/become-a-donor/the-donation-process	15
CSL Plasma, Registration No. 4976372	12
Danny Recycling Inc., <i>Services</i> , https://www.dannyrecyclinginc.com/services	18
Eskridge, William N. Jr. et al., <i>Cases and Materials on Statutory Interpretation</i> (2012 ed.)	14
GreenCitizen’s Burlingame EcoCenter, https://greencitizen.com/free-electronics-recycling-drop-off	18
Kavanaugh, Brett M., <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) (book review)	20
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	12
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	20
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1945)	11, 12, 14
